MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP.20

Sec. 2. Existing statutes not repealed; rights conferred subject to R. S., c. 55. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved February 28, 1923.

Chapter 20.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1913, c. 41; 1915, c. 56; 1917, c. 15; 1919, c. 6; 1921, c. 12; charter Quebec Extension R. R. Co., extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Quebec Extension Railway Company, which were granted by chapter forty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen, and extended by chapter fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and fifteen, and extended by chapter fifteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, and extended by chapter six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, and extended by chapter twelve of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, are hereby continued in force and extended for two years from the time this act goes into effect, and all the rights, powers, privileges and franchises which were granted, or have been acquired by virtue of said act, may, and shall be, exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as provided in said chapter forty-one.
- Sec. 2. Existing statutes not repealed; rights conferred subject to R. S., c. 55. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved February 28, 1923.

Chapter 21.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the R. & T. Cement Railroad.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 190; charter of R. & T. Cement R. R. extended. The charter of the R. & T. Cement Railroad as granted by chapter one